reflected in the previously issued consolidated financial statements are corrected in the restated consolidated financial statements. Certain prior
year classification errors were also corrected in conjunction with the restatement. Net income was not affected by these classification errors,
included in presentation corrections below. The presentation corrections in the following Statements of Operations tables primarily relate to the
transfer of certain selling, general and administrative costs to cost of sales and movement of foreign currency translation activity from cost of
sales to net sales.

F-14

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

The nature of the restatement adjustments, presentation corrections and the impact on the Company�s previously reported consolidated statement
of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008 are shown in the following table (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,
2008

As Previously
Reported

Restatement Adjustments

As Restated
Presentation
Corrections

Steel
Recognition

Allocation of
Certain Overhead

& Support
Costs

Capitalization &
Depreciation

Contract
Inception

Foreign
Exchange Other

Net sales $ 439,735 $ 5,606 $ 8,608 $ (6,029) $ �  $ (1,416) $ 4,787 $ 128 451,419
Cost of sales 346,077 13,362 5,645 1,114 2,384 (1,205) 3 (548) 366,832

Gross profit 93,658 (7,756) 2,963 (7,143) (2,384) (211) 4,784 676 84,587
Selling, general and administrative 35,166 (7,870) (6) �  (55) �  �  �  27,235

Operating income 58,492 114 2,969 (7,143) (2,329) (211) 4,784 676 57,352
Other expense �  114 �  �  (94) �  �  404 424
Interest income �  (180) �  �  �  �  �  �  (180)
Interest expense 6,409 180 �  �  �  �  �  �  6,589

Income before income taxes 52,083 �  2,969 (7,143) (2,235) (211) 4,784 272 50,519
Provision for income taxes 19,782 �  1,141 (2,745) (858) (81) 1,838 104 19,181

Net income $ 32,301 $ �  $ 1,828 $ (4,398) $ (1,377) $ (130) $ 2,946 $ 168 $ 31,338

Basic earnings per share $ 3.53 $ 3.43

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.46 $ 3.35

The nature of the restatement adjustments, presentation corrections and the impact on the Company�s previously reported consolidated statement
of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 are shown in the following table (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,
2007

As Previously
Reported

Restatement Adjustments

As Restated
Presentation
Corrections

Steel
Recognition

Allocation of
Certain Overhead

& Support
Costs

Capitalization &
Depreciation

Contract
Inception

Foreign
Exchange Other

Net sales $ 382,824 $ (4,252) $ (4,144) $ (6,560) $ �  $ �  $ (3,392) $ (162) $ 364,314
Cost of sales 312,609 2,548 (2,641) (983) 3,016 �  (3) 1,315 315,861

Gross profit 70,215 (6,800) (1,503) (5,577) (3,016) �  (3,389) (1,477) 48,453
Selling, general and administrative 30,703 (6,687) �  �  (70) �  �  (439) 23,507

Operating income 39,512 (113) (1,503) (5,577) (2,946) �  (3,389) (1,038) 24,946
Other income �  (112) �  �  (2) �  �  �  (114)
Interest income �  (303) �  �  �  �  �  �  (303)
Interest expense 6,792 302 �  �  �  �  �  �  7,094

Income before income taxes 32,720 �  (1,503) (5,577) (2,944) �  (3,389) (1,038) 18,269
Provision for income taxes 11,888 �  (577) (2,136) (1,128) �  (1,298) (399) 6,350

Net income $ 20,832 $ �  $ (926) $ (3,441) $ (1,816) $ �  $ (2,091) $ (639) $ 11,919

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Basic earnings per share $ 2.32 $ 1.33

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.26 $ 1.29

F-15

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet at
December 31, 2008. In addition to the statement of operations adjustments described above, certain balance sheet adjustments were also
identified. The presentation corrections to the following consolidated balance sheet include the transfer of certain inventory balances to long
term and the result of the cumulative impact of revenue adjustments which affected the ending CEEEB and BECEE positions of the underlying
sales contracts. These balance sheet corrections are included in the adjustments columns below (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported

Restatement Adjustments

As Restated
Presentation
Correction

Steel
Recognition

Allocation of
Certain Overhead

& Support
Costs

Capitalization &
Depreciation

Contract
Inception

Foreign
Exchange Other

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 90 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 90
Trade and other receivables, net 75,923 �  513 �  �  �  (468) (201) 75,767
Costs and estimated earnings in excess
of billings on uncompleted contracts 106,234 10,099 (29,451) (21,175) �  (1,416) 1,713 (358) 65,646
Inventories 87,348 (12,043) 23,416 (3,925) 313 1,205 �  (18) 96,296
Refundable income taxes 3,412 �  �  �  �  �  �  31 3,443
Deferred income taxes 4,535 �  2,219 9,748 �  81 (481) 1,896 17,998
Prepaid expenses and other 4,489 �  �  �  �  �  �  (1,465) 3,024

Total current assets 282,031 (1,944) (3,303) (15,352) 313 (130) 764 (115) 262,264
Property and equipment, net 194,035 �  �  �  (30,468) �  �  �  163,567
Goodwill 21,451 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  21,451
Other assets 11,917 12,043 �  �  �  �  �  (962) 22,998

Total assets $ 509,434 $ 10,099 $ (3,303) $ (15,352) $ (30,155) $ (130) $ 764 $ (1,077) $ 470,280

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 5,714 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  5,714
Current portion of capital lease
obligations 829 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  829
Accounts payable 34,109 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  34,109
Accrued liabilities 10,111 �  87 97 �  �  �  813 11,108
Billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 8,020 10,099 �  �  �  �  �  �  18,119

Total current liabilities 58,783 10,099 87 97 �  �  �  813 69,879
Note payable to financial institution 82,065 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  82,065
Long-term debt, less current portion 29,215 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  29,215
Capital lease obligations, less current
portion 3,164 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  3,164
Deferred income taxes 37,776 �  �  �  (11,663) �  �  470 26,583
Pension and other long-term liabilities 6,870 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  6,870

Total liabilities 217,873 10,099 87 97 (11,663) �  �  1,283 217,776
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 92 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  92
Additional paid-in-capital 106,129 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  106,129
Retained earnings 188,263 �  (3,390) (15,449) (18,492) (130) 764 (2,361) 149,205
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,923) �  �  �  �  �  �  1 (2,922)

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

Total stockholders� equity 291,561 �  (3,390) (15,449) (18,492) (130) 764 (2,360) 252,504

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 509,434 $ 10,099 $ (3,303) $ (15,352) $ (30,155) $ (130) $ 764 $ (1,077) $ 470,280

F-16

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments and presentation corrections on the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2008. In addition, amounts have been corrected in the accompanying
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows to present borrowings and payments under the note payable to financial institution on a gross rather than
a net basis and amounts for accrued property and equipment purchases have been presented as noncash transactions (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 32,301 $ (963) $ 31,338
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 4,966 2,091 7,057
Amortization of intangible assets 120 (1) 119
Provision for doubtful accounts �  (428) (428)
Amortization of debt issuance costs 378 (2) 376
Deferred income taxes 3,529 (602) 2,927
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 4,185 (95) 4,090
Stock-based compensation expense 1,025 �  1,025
Tax benefit from stock option plans 1,070 �  1,070
Excess tax benefit from stock option plans (828) �  (828)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade and other receivables, net (26,623) (1,016) (27,639)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts, net 20,330 (7,156) 13,174
Inventories (24,543) 6,719 (17,824)
Refundable income taxes (527) �  (527)
Prepaid expenses and other (1,715) 1,990 275
Accounts payable (7,575) (1,401) (8,976)
Accrued and other liabilities (6,152) 1,224 (4,928)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (59) 360 301

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property and equipment (21,612) (360) (21,972)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 10 �  10
Other investing activities (2,780) �  (2,780)

Net cash used in investing activities (24,382) (360) (24,742)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from sale of common stock 2,286 �  2,286
Payments on long-term debt (5,071) �  (5,071)
Net borrowings under note payable to financial institutions 27,650 (27,650) �
Borrowings under note payable to financial institutions �  223,222 223,222
Payments on note payable to financial institutions �  (195,572) (195,572)
Payments of debt issuance costs (617) �  (617)
Payments on capital lease obligations (779) �  (779)
Excess tax benefit from stock option plans 828 �  828

Net cash provided by financing activities 24,297 �  24,297

Change in cash and cash equivalents (144) �  (144)

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 234 �  234

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 90 $ �  $ 90

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Accrued property and equipment purchases $ 1,607 $ 1,689 $ 3,296

F-17

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments and presentation corrections on the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2007. In addition, amounts have been corrected in the accompanying
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows to present borrowings and payments under the note payable to financial institution on a gross rather than
a net basis and amounts for accrued property and equipment purchases have been presented as noncash transactions (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2007
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 20,832 $ (8,913) $ 11,919
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 5,133 1,645 6,778
Provision for doubtful accounts �  307 307
Amortization of debt issuance costs 349 �  349
Deferred income taxes 3,347 (5,507) (2,160)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 397 (3) 394
Stock-based compensation expense 297 �  297
Tax benefit from stock option plans 1,246 �  1,246
Excess tax benefit from stock option plans (801) �  (801)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade and other receivables, net 19,125 (1,325) 17,800
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts, net (44,191) 15,042 (29,149)
Inventories 16,495 (3,373) 13,122
Refundable income taxes 3,004 (31) 2,973
Prepaid expenses and other (4,346) 750 (3,596)
Accounts payable (9,181) 761 (8,420)
Accrued and other liabilities 7,616 240 7,856

Net cash provided by operating activities 19,322 (407) 18,915

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property and equipment (23,332) 407 (22,925)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 48 �  48
Other investing activities (500) �  (500)

Net cash used in investing activities (23,784) 407 (23,377)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from sale of common stock 2,905 �  2,905
Payments on long-term debt (13,571) �  (13,571)
Net borrowings under note payable to financial institutions 11,415 (11,415) �
Borrowings under note payable to financial institutions �  142,010 142,010
Payments on note payable to financial institutions �  (130,595) (130,595)
Payments of debt issuance costs (431) �  (431)
Payments on capital lease obligations (682) �  (682)
Excess tax benefit from stock option plans 801 �  801

Net cash provided by financing activities 437 �  437

Change in cash and cash equivalents (4,025) 0 (4,025)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 4,259 �  4,259

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 115

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 234 $ 0 $ 234

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Accrued property and equipment purchases $ �  $ 2,049 $ 2,049
Operating lease converted to capital lease 1,447 �  1,447

F-18

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

3. COSTS AND ESTIMATED EARNINGS IN EXCESS OF BILLINGS ON UNCOMPLETED CONTRACTS AND BILLINGS IN
EXCESS OF COSTS AND ESTIMATED EARNINGS:

The sum of costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts represents revenue earned under the
percentage-of-completion method but not billable based on the terms of the contracts. These amounts are billed based on the terms of the